## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)



Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: <u>helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/</u> coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:	Lowering of eligibility percentile of minimum marks in NEET UG-2020 for admission to BDS Course-2020.
Reference:	i. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India Order dated08.02.2021. ii.Letter No.DE-BDS(Gen) admission-Act-2020/5969 dated 10.02.2021
	Notice No. 019 –BOPEE of 2021
	Dated: 11.02.2021.

In pursuance of Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated 08.02.2021 read with Dental Council of India letter No.DE-BDS (Gen) admission-Act-2020/5969 dated 10.02.2021, it is hereby notified for information of the desirous candidates that the eligibility percentile of marks has been reduced to the extent of 10 percentile given below for eligibility of Registration against the seats of BDS course viz a viz the cut-off date has also been extended upto 18.02.2021:-

40 <sup>th</sup> Percentile(Open	35 <sup>th</sup> Percentile (PwD Open	30 <sup>th</sup> percentile (Reserved
Merit)	Merit)	Categories)
NEET Score=113	NEET Score=99	NEET Score=87

Further, the Board has received following shortfall of seats from Government/ Private Dental Colleges of UT of J&K which shall be filled-up during the conduct of physical round of counselling scheduled to be held on 14<sup>th</sup> of Feb.2021:-

S.No.	Name of the College	Name of the Course	No. of seats vacant
01	Govt. Dental College, Jammu	BDS	Male = 01(OM)
02	Govt. Dental College, Srinagar	Diploma Dental Hygine (DDH)	02(OM)
03	Govt. Dental College, Srinagar	Diploma Dental Mechanic (DDM)	09 (OM = 05 and Category: SC= 01, STGB = 01, RBA = 01 & ALC/IB = 01)
04	Institute of Dental Sciences, Sehora, Jammu	BDS	65(OM)

. The candidates who have become eligible and are desirous to participate in the counselling shall be required to get the following original certificates/documents with them along with self-attested Xerox copy of the said documents for verification purpose and shall have to deposit counselling fee of Rs.1500/- through Credit Card/Debit Card/e-Banking on the day of counselling (14.02.2021):-

- 1. Date of Birth Certificate (10<sup>th</sup> Class);
- 2. 10 + 2 Marks Card;
- 3. Domicile Certificate of J&K / ST certificate for UT of Ladakh;
- 4. NEET Score Card;
- 5. Category Certificate, if any;
- 6. ID Proof;

However, the candidates who have already registered themselves shall also be eligible to participate in the counselling process.

Further, the candidates willing to participate in the allotment process shall have to report at BOPEE Office, Srinagar/ Jammu on 14<sup>th</sup> Feb.2021(Sunday) between 9.30 AM to 10.30 AM upto 1.00 PM.

Note:

- 1. The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as notified by the Board vide e. Information Brochure/ Notifications/ Notices issued by the from time to time.
- The candidates who have already deposited counselling fee are not required to deposit again.

E&OE.

:1 Hupt

(Dr. Sunil Gupta) Controller of Examinations J&K BOPEE

No: BOPEE/Exam-35/2020 Copy to the:-

## Dated: 11.02.2021.

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Health and Medical Education Department, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K Jammu.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Jammu and Kashmir.
- 6. Director, Information, J&K Jammu for publication of the notification in two leading English Newspapers of Srinagar/Jammu each having larger circulation.
- 7. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through News Bulletin.
- 8. Director, All India Radio, Kashmir/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through News Bulletin.
- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 10. Director, IDS, Sehora, Jammu for information.
- 11. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 12. Under Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 14. Standing Legal Counsels, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. I/c IT section, J&K BOPEE.
- 16. PA to Members, J&K BOPEE, Jammu/ Srinagar for information of the Members.

WAL ENTRANCE EXP